GM 4600AC
GM 4600AC-H
B_02669
II 2G X (Atex 95)
AirCoat Spray gun
for fl at - and round jet nozzles
Edition 04/2009
Translation of the original

9.7 Miscellaneous 37
10 SPARE PARTS 38
10.1 How to order spare parts? 38
10.2 Spare parts list GM 4600AC 39
10.3 Spare parts list GM 4600AC-H 42
5
GM 4600AC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 04/2009 Part No.  DOC394861
1.2 WARNINGS, NOTES AND SYMBOLS IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS
1 ABOUT THESE INSTRUCTIONS
1.1 LANGUAGES
Warning instructions in this manual point out particular dangers to users and equipment
and state measures for avoiding the hazard. These warning instructions fall into the follo-
wing categories:
Danger - imminent danger. Non-observance will result
in death, serious injury and serious material damage.
Warning - possible danger. Non-observance can result
in death, serious injury and serious material damage.
Caution - a possibly hazardous situation. Non-obser-
vance can result in minor injury.
Note - provide information on particular characteristics and how to proceed.
Caution - a possibly hazardous situation. Non-obser-
vance can cause material damage.
SIHI_0100_GB
DANGER
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instruc-
tions. The signal word points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
SIHI_0103_GB
WARNING
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instruc-
tions. The signal word points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
SIHI_0101_GB
CAUTION
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instruc-
tions. The signal word points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
SIHI_0102_GB CAUTION
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instructions. The signal word
points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
  394860   394861
  394862 2301130
2301151 2301153
2301154 2301155
6
GM 4600AC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 04/2009 Part No.  DOC394861
2 GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
2.1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE OPERATOR
2.1.1 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
2.1.2 PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS
2.1.3 A SAFE WORK ENVIRONMENT
2.2 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR STAFF
7
GM 4600AC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 04/2009 Part No.  DOC394861
2.2.1 SAFE HANDLING OF WAGNER SPRAY UNITS
2.2.2 EARTH THE UNIT
2.2.3 PAINT HOSES
The spray jet is under pressure and can cause dangerous injuries.
Avoid injection of paint or cleaning agents:

EDITION 04/2009 Part No.  DOC394861
10 SPARE PARTS
10.1 HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS?
SIHI_0004_GB
WARNING
Incorrect maintenance/repair!
Risk of injury and damage to the equipment
Repairs and part replacement may only be carried out by spe-
cially trained staff or a WAGNER service center.
Before all work on the unit and in the event of work interrup-
tions:
- Switch off the energy/compressed air supply.
- Relieve the pressure from the spray gun and unit.
- Secure the spray gun against actuation.
Observe the operating and service instructions when carrying
out all work.
39
GM 4600AC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 04/2009 Part No.  DOC394861
10.2 SPARE PARTS LIST GM 4600AC
Spare parts list GM 4600AC
Pos K Qty
16 MPa 25 MPa
DescriptionPart No. Part No.
1 1 394004 3940014 GM 4600AC; XX MPa; NPSM1/4“
2 1 9999501 9999501 Screw spring Material
3 1 9999500 9999500 Screw spring Air
4 1 394256 394256 Tension sleeve compl.
5 1 394335 - Spring cap 16 MPa; 160 bar: 2320 psi
5 1 - 394333 Spring cap 25 MPa; 250 bar: 3625 psi
6 1 394924 394924 Air tappet assy.
8 ◆ 1 2311320 2311320 Valve rod unit assy.
10 1 394327 394327 Sealing screw
11 ✭ ◆ 1 394328 394328 Sealing collar
12 ✭ ◆ 1 9971445 9971445 O-ring
13 ◆ ● 1 379xxx 379xxx AC nozzle (see chapter 9.2)
14 ✭ ◆ 1 394339 394339 Sealing ring
15 ✭ ◆ 1 9974245 9974245 O-ring
16 ✭ ◆ 1 394922 394922 Valve seat compl.
17 ✭ ◆ 1 394338 394338 Nozzle seal
18 1 394330 394330 Chuck
19 1 394257 394257 Valve tappet compl.
20 1 394318 394318 Nut
21 1 394601 394601 Trigger
22 1 394319 394319 Screw
23 1 394334 394334 Safety catch
24 1 9935088 9935088 Cylindrical shaft
34        ✭ ◆ 1 394920 394920 Valve rod compl.
35        ✭ ◆ 1 394323 394323 Valve rod seal
36 ◆ ● 1 394910 394910 Air cap LV complete (red)
36 ◆ ● 1 394911 394911 Air cap HV complete (blue)
50 1 394309 394309 Valve tappet
51 ✭ ◆ 1 179338 179338 Air valve seal
52 ✭ ◆ 1 179395 179395 Seal
53 ✭ ◆ 1 394322 394322 Cap
55 ● 1 394336 394336 Nozzle body
◆ = Wearing part
✭ = Included in service set
● = Not part of standard equipment for spray gun. Available, however, as additional
         extra
40
GM 4600AC
B_02748
5